ANALOGDEVICESfAX-ON-DEHANDHOTLINE - Page 13
,. ANALOG
DEVICES
FEATURES
Low Supply Current: 200 ,...AMax @Vs =5 V
Single-Supply Operation: 5 V to 30 V
Dual-Supply Operation: 2.5 V to 15 V
Low Input Offset Voltage: 500 ,...VTyp

device in socket for CerDIP and P-DIP packages; ()]" is specified for device
solderedto printed circuitboard for SOL package. .
ORDERING GUIDE
*Not for new design; obsolete April 2002.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on d1e human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the OP420 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on devices
subjected to high-energy electrostatic discharges. TI1erefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
-4- REV. A
Package Type DJA2 DJG Unit
14-Pin Hermetic DIP (Y) 99 12 °CIW
l4-Pin Plastic DIP (P) 76 33 °CIW
16-Pin SOL (S) 92 27 °CIW
Package Options
TA =25°C Vos Max (mV) Cer DIP 14-Pin LCe 20-Contact Plastic Operating Temperature Range
4.0 OP420CY* OP420CRC/883 MIL
4.0 OP420GP" XIND
4.0 OP420GS" XINDOBSOLETE
ANALOGDEVICES fAX-ON-DEHAND HOTLINE - Page 17
TypicalPerformanceCharacteristics-OP420
120 14
100
80
!g 60
I
:2
~40
20
0
-20
0.15 1.5 150 1.5k 15k 150k15
FREQUENCY - Hz
TPC1. Closed-Loop Gain vs. Frequency
17 I I I
TA=25.C
I IIIII
Vs=zl5V
15 v>
I
~
g 10
....
::>
...
....
::>
0
'"
"" 5
III
... ~ Vs=.oV
0
Ik 10k
LOAD RESISTANCE - n
lOOk
TPC 4. Maximum Output Voltage
vs. Load Resistance
TPC 7. Small-Signal Transient
Response
REV. A
700
"" 500"